of swap transactions. EnBW mainly has interest rate risks in the eurozone. The analysis includes
financial assets of €  5,309.3 million (previous year: €  5,215.6 million) and financial liabilities
of € 2,266.8 million (previous year: € 2,259.6 million), whose interest rate exposure might affect equity
or the net profit/loss for the year.

The effects of changes in interest rates on the net profit/loss for the year and on equity on the
reporting date are analyzed below. The situation on the reporting date for the period is decisive for
the quantitative information; the effects for one year on the current reporting period are presented.
The analysis was made assuming that all other parameters, such as exchange rates, remain

Integrated Annual Report 2023 of EnBW

Table of contents↗

Financial statements of the EnBW Group  ‣  Other disclosures254

unchanged. The analysis includes only financial instruments whose interest rate exposure might
affect equity or the net profit/loss for the year. For analysis purposes, the average change in yield
over the last ten years was used.

Interest rate risk

in € million 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Increase in interest rate +40 basis points (previous year: +50 basis
points) Profit for the year 12.2 14.7

of which cash at banks with a floating interest rate Profit for the year (19.5) (24.4)
of which floating-rate securities Profit for the year (1.8) (1.6)
of which interest rate derivatives Profit for the year (-1.2) (-1.5)
of which primary financial debt with a floating interest rate Profit for the year (-7.9) (-9.8)

Decrease in interest rate -40 basis points (previous year: -50 basis
points) Profit for the year -12.2 -14.7

of which cash at banks with a floating interest rate Profit for the year (-19.5) (-24.4)
of which floating-rate securities Profit for the year (-1.8) (-1.6)
of which interest rate derivatives Profit for the year (1.2) (1.5)
of which primary financial debt with a floating interest rate Profit for the year (7.9) (9.8)

In the context of our energy trading activities, EnBW enters into energy trading contracts for the
purpose of price risk management, optimization of power stations, load equalization and optimiza-
tion of margins. Trading for own account is only permitted within narrow, clearly defined boundaries.

The price risks mostly arise from the procurement and sale of electricity, the procurement of coal,
gas and oil as fuels, and the procurement of emission allowances. Furthermore, EnBW is exposed
to price risks from speculative items entered into in own-account trading. The price risks are hedged

[…]

Net foreign exchange difference Net foreign exchange difference and other changes in
cash and cash equivalentsChange in cash and cash equivalents due to risk

provisions

The netting of the changes in inventories with the changes in obligations from emission allowances
within the item “Change in assets and liabilities from operating activities” is due to the fact that the
emission allowances have already been used at the time of the emissions, even if these allowances
have not yet been returned to the government or have not yet been acquired.

In addition, changes to the presentation of the cash flow statement in these financial statements
led to a restatement of the figures for the 2022 financial year as follows:

For further explanations on the cash
flow statement, please refer to the
details given in the management
report on the financial position of
the EnBW Group.

Integrated Annual Report 2023 of EnBW

Table of contents↗

Financial statements of the EnBW Group  ‣  Other disclosures260

in € million

2022
before

adjustment Change

2022
after

adjustment

1. Operating activities
Net balance of trade receivables and payables, services not yet invoiced and
payments on account that have been made and received (2,470.9) (121.3) (2,592.2)
Net balance of other assets and liabilities (-1,071.0) (-121.3) (-1,192.3)
Cash flow from operating activities 1,804.8 0.0 1,804.8

2. Investing activities
Cash payments for securities, financial investments and other financial assets -2,450.5 -2,367.1 -4,817.6
Cash received for securities, financial investments and other financial assets 1,788.3 2,559.5 4,347.8
Change in securities and financial investments 192.4 -192.4 0.0
Cash flow from investing activities -2,734.9 0.0 -2,734.9

3. Financing activities
Increase in financial liabilities 12,898.1 5,002.3 17,900.4
Repayment of financial liabilities -11,219.8 -5,002.3 -16,222.1
Cash flow from financing activities 734.6 0.0 734.6

Payments on account made and received, and contract assets and liabilities
From the 2023 reporting year onwards, the change in payments on account made and received, and
in contract assets and liabilities is no longer reported in the change in the net balance of other assets
and liabilities. For a more appropriate presentation, this change is now presented in the change in
the net balance of trade receivables and payables. This change in presentation did not have any
impact on either the change in assets and liabilities from operating activities overall or the cash
flow from operating activities.